U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 TRADEMARK THE MECORDS .192414279 **ER SHEET** TRADEMARKS UNLY TO: The Commissioner For Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les **Conveyance Type Submission Type** ☐ Assignment License ⊠ New Nunc Pro Tunc □ Security Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Assignment Agreement Document ID # Effective Date Correction of PTO Error Month Day Year Frame # Reel# Change of Name Corrective Document Frame # ☐ Other Reel# Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Conveying Party **Execution Date** Month Day Year 7/03 Formerly General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association ☐ Individual ☐ Other Delaware ☐ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Receiving Party Name JMI Equity Fund IV, L.P. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 1119 St. Paul Street Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Baltimore MD 21202 State/Country Zip Code City ☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment Corporation Association of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate 7 Other document attached. from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/drganization 04/08/2003 TDIAZ1 00000089 2165700 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY C:8521 40.00 OP Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 22231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-002 6 Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Refur Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Box Assignment, Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	O.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
	tative Name and Address				
•	Enter to	or the first Receiving Party only.			
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Nar	ne and Address Area Code and Telephone Numb	er 617-248-7476			
Name	Jennifer A. Camacho				
Address (line 1)	Testa, Hurwitz & Thibeault, LLP				
Address (line 2)	High Street Tower				
Address (line 3)	125 High Street				
Address (line 4)	Boston, MA 02110				
	Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached # conveyance document including any attachments.				
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the					
Trademark Applica	tion Number(s) or Registration Number(s)				
Trademark Applicate Enter either the Tradesame property).	tion Number(s) or Registration Number(s)				
Trademark Applicate Enter either the Tradesame property).	tion Number(s) or Registration Number(s) emark Application Number or the Registration Nur	Registration Number(s)			
Trademark Applicate Enter either the Tradesame property).	cion Number(s) or Registration Number(s) emark Application Number or the Registration Nur eplication Number(s)	Registration Number(s)			
Trademark Applicate Enter either the Tradesame property).	cion Number(s) or Registration Number(s) emark Application Number or the Registration Nur epplication Number(s)	Registration Number(s)			
Trademark Applicate Enter either the Tradesame property).	cion Number(s) or Registration Number(s) emark Application Number or the Registration Nur epplication Number(s) 2,165,70	Registration Number(s) 00			
Trademark Applicate Enter either the Trades same property). Trademark Applicate Applicate Same property. Trademark Applicate Same property.	cion Number(s) or Registration Number(s) emark Application Number or the Registration Num epplication Number(s) 2,165,70	Registration Number(s) 22			
Trademark Applicate Enter either the Trades same property). Trademark Applicate Application Applica	emark Application Number or the Registration Number(s) pplication Number(s) 2,165,70 2,222,49 es Enter the total number of properties in Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): ent: Enclosed	Registration Number(s) 22			
Trademark Applicate Enter either the Trades same property). Trademark Applicate Application Applica	es Enter the total number of properties in Enclosed En	Registration Number(s) 00			
Trademark Applicate Enter either the Tradesame property). Trademark Applicate Same property). Trademark Applicate Same property. Trademark Applicate Same property. Number of Properties Fee Amount Method of Payme Deposit Account (Enter for payme)	emark Application Number or the Registration Number optication Number or the Registration Number optication Number(s) 2,165,70 2,222,49 Enter the total number of properties in Enclosed Enter the total number of properties in Enclosed Authorization to charge additional fees:	Registration Number(s) 00			
Trademark Applicate Enter either the Tradesame property). Trademark Applicate Same property). Trademark Applicate Same property. Trademark Applicate Strademark Application Strademark Applicati	emark Application Number or the Registration Number optication Number or the Registration Number optication Number(s) 2,165,70 2,222,49 Enter the total number of properties in Enclosed Enter the total number of properties in Enclosed Authorization to charge additional fees: ature	Registration Number(s) Note: The second of			
Trademark Applicate Enter either the Trades same property). Trademark Applicate Same property. Trademark Applicate Same property. Trademark Applicate Strademark Applicate Same property. Number of Properties Fee Amount Method of Payme Deposit Account (Enter for payme) Statement and Sign To the best of	emark Application Number or the Registration Number of the Registration Number or the Registration Number of the Registration Number of the Registration Number of properties in the Enter the total number of properties in the Enclosed Image of	Registration Number(s) No.			

Receiving Parties Additional page 1 of 2 Name JMI Equity Fund IV (AI), L.P.				
	DBA/AKA/TA (
	Composed of			
•	Address (line 1)	1119 St. Paul Street		
	Address (line 2)			
	Address (line 3)			
	Individual [General Partnership		
	Corporation	Association domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be		
	Other	attached. (Designation must be a separate document attached. from Assignment.)		
	Citizenship/State	e of Incorporation/Organization		
	Name	JMI Equity Side Fund, L.P.		
	DBA/AKA/TA			
	Composed of			
	Address (line 1)	1119 St. Paul Street		
	Address (line 2)			
	Address (line 3)			
	Individual [☐ General Partnership ☑ Limited Partnership ☐ If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not		
	Corporation	Association domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be		
	Other	attached. (Designation must be a separate document attached. from Assignment.)		
	Citizenship/State	e of Incorporation/Organization		
	Name	Ironside Ventures, L.P.		
	DBA/AKA/TA			
	Composed of			
	Address (line 1)	950 Winter Street, Suite 1400		
	Address (line 2)			
	Address (line 3)			
	Individual [City State/Country Zip Code ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not		
	Corporation	Association domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be		
	Other	attached. (Designation must be a separate		
	Citizenship/State	document attached. from Assignment.) e of Incorporation/Organization		

Receiving Parti	es Additional page 2 of	2	
Name	Morgan Keegan Early Stage	ed Fund, L.P.	
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1)	Morgan Keegan Tower		
Address (line 2)	50 North Front Street		
Address (line 3)	Memphis	TN	38103
│ │	City] General Partnership ⊠	State/Country Limited Partnership	☐ If document to be recorded is an
☐ Corporation	☐ Association		assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be
Other			attached. (Designation must be a separate
☐ Citizenship/State	e of Incorporation/Organization	n	document attached. from Assignment.)
Name	Morgan Keegan Employee i	nvestment Fund, L.P.	
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1)	Morgan Keegan Tower		
Address (line 2)	50 North Front Street		
Address (line 3)	Memphis	TN	38103
☐ Individual ☐	City]General Partnership ⊠	State/Country Limited Partnership	Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
☐ Corporation	☐ Association		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be
Other			attached. (Designation must be a separate
☐ Citizenship/State	e of Incorporation/Organization	n	document attached. from Assignment.)
Name	Eric Janszen		
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)	171 Grove Street		
Address (line 3)	Lexington	MA	02420
	City] General Partnership	State/Country Limited Partnership	
☐ Corporation	☐ Association		assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
☐ Other			of a domestic representative should be
			attached. (Designation must be a separate document attached. from Assignment.)
□ Unizensnip/State	of Incorporation/Organization		

CAMACHO\4739\1.2602894_1

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Pursuant to the Security Agreement dated November 19, 2002, as amended March 7, 2003 (the "Agreement") by and among JMI Equity Fund IV, L.P., JMI Equity Fund IV (AI), L.P., JMI Euro Equity Fund IV, L.P., JMI Equity Side Fund, L.P., Ironside Ventures, L.P., Morgan Keegan Early Stage Fund, L.P., Morgan Keegan Employee Investment Fund, L.P., and Eric Janzen (together, the "Secured Parties"), and Astrum Software Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Debtor"), the undersigned Debtor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks set forth in Schedule A hereto and made a part hereof, for the benefit of the Secured Parties. Pursuant to the Agreement, the Secured Parties have the right to assign such trademarks if an event of default shall occur under the Agreement.

The undersigned Debtor and Secured Parties hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark.

Very truly yours,

ASTRUM SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

Title:

.4/2003 16:51

Title:

Eric Janszen

4103852641

JMI EQUITY FUND

PAGE 03

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

+7816225801

JMI EQUITY SIDE FUND, L.P. By: JMI Side Associates, L.L.C.
By: Name: Title:
By: Ironside Management LLC its General Partner By: DAVID Z ALROM Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR
MORGAN KEEGAN EARLY STAGE FUND, L.P. By:
By:Name: Title:
MORGAN KEEGAN EMPLOYEE INVESTMENT FUND, L.P
By: its General Partner
By: Name: Title:
Eric Janszen

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

By: JMI Side Associates, L.L.C.
By: Name: Title:
IRONSIDE VENTURES, L.P. By: Ironside Management LLC its General Partner
By: Name: Title:
MORGAN KEEGAN EARLY STAGE FUND, L.P. By: Merchant Bankers, Inc its General Partner
By: Name: Kim Jeskins Title: Vice President
MORGAN KEEGAN EMPLOYEE INVESTMENT FUND, L.P. By: Merchant Bankers Inc its General Partner
By: Vice Resident
Eric Janszen

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

By: JMI Side Associates, L.L.C.	
Ву:	_
Name: Title:	
IRONSIDE VENTURES, L.P. By: Ironside Management LLC its General Partner	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
MORGAN KEEGAN EARLY STAC	GE FUND, L.P.
By: its General Partner	
its General Partner	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
MORGAN KEEGAN EMPLOYEE	INVESTMENT FUND, L.P.
By:	
its General Partner	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
11.	

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

95%

P.20

Eric Janszen

Schedule A

Trademark ASTRUM STORCAST <u>U.S. Registration Number</u> 2,165,700

2,165,700 2,222,492

Date of Filing February 9, 1999 June 16, 1998

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 04/07/2003 REEL: 002707 FRAME: 0527